
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Licensing Sub Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 12th July, 2016 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road,  
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Alan Maher, Democracy Team Leader 
 

 
 

01623 457318 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Mike Smith 

 
Councillors: 
 

 

Paul Roberts Robert Sears-Piccavey 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Democratic Services on 01623 457318. 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee to be held 
at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the 
business set out below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and non-Disclosable 
Pecuniary / Other Interests  
 
 

 

3.   Procedure for the Hearing  
 
 

5 - 6 

4.   Hearing for Application of Review to Premises Licence, Mini 
Market Polo, 25(A) Mansfield Road, Sutton in Ashfield, 
Nottinghamshire, NG17 4EL  
 
 

7 - 52 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT CONTESTED HEARINGS (REVIEWS) 

In relation to: 

(a) Reviews of Premises Licences (s51 & s165) 

(b) Reviews of Club Certificates (s87) 

 

1. The Chairman will introduce himself, other members and officers.  

 

2. The Chair will also ask the Applicant, the Respondent and any other 

Interested Parties and / Responsible Authorities to introduce themselves, and 

any witnesses they wish to call. 

3. The Chair/relevant officer will explain to the parities the procedure to be 

followed (see points 4-10 inclusive). 

4. The proceedings will commence with the Licensing Officer outlining the 

reason(s) for the hearing. 

5. The Applicant will be asked to present their case. The order for asking 

questions at the end of the Applicant’s presentation will be: 

 Responsible Authorities; 

 Interested Parties; 

 Members of the Sub Committee, either on their own behalf or through 

the Legal Adviser; 

 The Respondent. 

6. Where witnesses are called each witness will give their evidence and then be 

open to questioning in the order as above. 

7. Other parties, i.e. Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties, if 

applicable, and in that order, will then be given an opportunity to present their 

representations. 

8. Once the representations have been presented and any evidence given, there 

will be an opportunity for questions to be asked by: 

 Responsible Authorities to each other (only exceptionally if needed for 

clarification); 

 Interested Parties; 

 The Applicant; 

 Members of the Sub-Committee, either on their own or through the 

Legal Adviser; 

 The Respondent. 

8.1 The respondent will then be given an opportunity to present its case. 

9. Once all evidence has been presented the Responsible Authorities and 

Interested Parties, if applicable, will have the opportunity to sum up their 

representations in the same order as they presented their case. No new 

evidence may be presented at this point.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



9.1 The Respondent will sum up their case. No new evidence may be presented 

at this point. 

10.  Finally the Applicant(s) will sum up their case. Again no new evidence may 

be presented. 

11.  The Chair will enquire if all parties have said everything that they wish to and 

ask if there are any legal matters that need to be clarified. The Sub-

Committee will then withdraw to deliberate in private, and will be accompanied 

by the Legal Adviser. The decision shall be arrived at by the Sub-Committee 

alone. 

12. In most cases the Sub-Committee will make its determination at the 

conclusion of the hearing, and the pronouncement of that determination shall 

be made in public. This will subsequently be notified in writing with the 

reasons in accordance with the Regulations. 

13. Where the Sub-Committee is not required to make its decision at the 

conclusion of the hearing, and it chooses not to do so, it will make a decision 

within 5 working days of the last day of the hearing, and will notify that 

decision without unreasonable delay. 

N.B:   There are now only two instances where a decision is required at the conclusion 

of the hearing; firstly a counter notice in relation to a Temporary Event Notice 

(s105), and secondly a review following a closure order (s167). In all other cases 

the Sub-Committee has up to 5 working days to reach its decision, but for 

practical purposes it will generally be made immediately following the hearing. 

 

Page 6



REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE DATE: 12 July 2016 

HEADING: 
HEARING FOR APPLICATION OF REVIEW TO  PREMISES LICENCE, 
MINI MARKET POLO, 25A MANSFIELD ROAD, SUTTON IN ASHFIELD, 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, NG17 4EL 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENGAGEMENT 

KEY DECISION: NO SUBJECT TO CALL-IN: NO 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

Members to consider evidence produced at a hearing for a review application made by 
Nottinghamshire County Council, Trading Standards, of premise licence number PR/1313 issued 
on the 21 November 2013, to Mini Market Polo, 25A Mansfield Road, Sutton in Ashfield, 
Nottinghamshire, NG17 4EL and determine the application by taking such of the steps set out 
below as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Members to consider and make an informed decision to revoke, suspend, attach conditions to the 
licence that are appropriate to support the Licensing Objectives or take no formal action against 
the licence number PR/1313 issued to Mini Market Polo reviewed at the hearing. 
 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Members must consider all evidence offered at the Hearing and make an unbiased decision on 
the evidence offered, consideration must be given to the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 
and Guidance issued by the government in reaching its decision and any decision reached or 
conditions imposed must be necessary to promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED (with reasons why not adopted) 

None 

5.   BACKGROUND 

5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 came in to force in September 2005. 

5.2 It passed the powers to the Local Authority to Licence premises for the sale of alcohol to 
the public 

5.3 The licensing objectives are: 
 
• The prevention of crime and disorder; 

• Public safety; 
• The prevention of public nuisance; and 
• The protection of children from harm. 

 
5.4  Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing objectives, so 

that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount consideration at all times. 

5.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes. These 
are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved in licensing work. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

5.6.     Section 51of the 2003 Act, allows responsible authorities, to make an application to review 
an existing premises licence.  

 
5.7 Nottinghamshire County Council Trading Standards on 20th May 2016 made an application 

to review the premises licence number PR/1313 for Mini Market Polo, 25a Mansfield road, 
Sutton in Ashfield, Nottinghamshire 

5.8 Following this application the Licensing Authority (the Council) must place a notice in the 
specified format on or near the reviewed premises, this notice must be legible by the public 
for a period of 28 consecutive days. The Council must also place a notice on its web site 
advertising the review application.  

5.9      A notice was placed on the premises on the glass facing outwards towards the street 
adjacent to the main entrance and also on a lamp post sited on the street outside of the 
premises. Also the notice was published on the Councils web pages. 

5.10 During the 28 day representation period the Licensing Team received no other 
representations. 

5.11 Members must make an unbiased decision on the evidence heard at the hearing. Members 
must also take in to account the Home Office section182 Guidance and the Councils 
Licensing Policy. 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Corporate Plan: 

Licensing Act 2003 is a statutory duty of the Council. 
 
Ensuring that Premises and Clubs operate in accordance to the Licensing Act 2003, having 
regard to the Council’s policy on alcohol licensing, will contribute towards the reduction of crime 
and disorder within the district and to improve community safety and environmental quality. 
 
Also to ensure that the four Licensing Objectives are promoted and complied with at all times. 
 
 

Legal: 

Legal advice will be given at the hearing 

Financial: 

Information Only 
 
No financial implications for the Council. 

Health and Well-Being / Environmental Management and Sustainability: 

Information Only 
 

Page 8



Human Resources: 

Information Only 
 
There are no direct HR implications contained within this report 
 

Diversity/Equality: 

Information Only 
 
Statutory requirement of the Licensing Act 2003, there no diversity or equality implications  
 
 

Community Safety: 

Information only 
 
Statutory requirement of Licensing Act 2003. Community Safety implications will be considered at 
the hearing within the Licensing Objectives and Home Office guidance. 
 
 
Other Implications: 
None 
 

REASON(S) FOR URGENCY (if applicable) 

Not applicable 
 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 

REPORT AUTHOR AND CONTACT OFFICER 

Peter Barrow – Licensing Policy Officer  
01623 457364 
p.barrow@ashfield-dc.gov.uk 

 

Edd de Coverly 
 
Service Director - Environment 

 
 
 
  

Page 9

mailto:p.barrow@ashfield-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Hearing
	4 Hearing for Application of Review to Premises Licence, Mini Market Polo, 25(A) Mansfield Road, Sutton in Ashfield, Nottinghamshire, NG17 4EL
	the Licensing Objectives
	Application for Review
	Application for Review - Letter
	Review Docs - Final
	Letters




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Tuesday, 12th July, 2016 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Mike Smith in the Chair. 

 Councillors Paul Roberts and Robert Sears-
Piccavey. 
 

Officers Present: Peter Barrrow, Emma Goodall (shadowing), 
Joanne Lindley, Alan Maher and Kieran 
Stockley. 
 

In Attendance: Krzyszof Dziebowski, Margaret Statham, 
Claudine White. 

 
 
 
 

LS.01 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non-Disclosable Pecuniary / 
Other Interests 
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

 
LS.02 Hearing for Application of Review to Premises Licence, Mini Market Polo, 

25(A) Mansfield Road, Sutton in Ashfield, Nottinghamshire, NG17 4EL 
 

 The Chair introduced himself and asked the Committee Members, officers and 
those parties present to introduce themselves. In attendance were the Licence 
Holder and representatives of the Nottinghamshire County Council Trading 
Standards Service, which had applied for the review.   
 
The procedure for the hearing was explained to the Sub-Committee and in 
particular the opportunities which the Applicant and Licence Holder would 
have to set out their views and to ask questions. 
 
The Chair invited the Applicant to put forward her case to the Sub-Committee, 
which involved the presentation of video footage from the premises.  Following 
this, and in accordance with the procedure, the Licence Holder, Sub-
Committee, Licensing Officer and Legal Advisor were offered the opportunity 
to ask questions of the Applicant. 
 
The Licence Holder was then given the opportunity to present their 
representations to the Sub-Committee.  
 
Following this, and in accordance with the procedure, the Applicant, Sub-
Committee, Licensing Officer and Legal Advisor were offered the opportunity 
to ask questions of the Licence Holder. 
 



 

Following discussion of the application and the representations made by the 
Applicant and Licence Holder, and in line with the Council’s procedure, the 
Sub-Committee withdrew from the hearing in order to deliberate upon the 
application and the representations made in respect of it. 
 
The hearing was adjourned at 10.45am 
 
The Chairman and Sub-Committee returned to the room at 12.05am 
 
The Legal Adviser presented the Sub-Committees findings: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1  Decision 

 
The decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee (in exercise of its powers 
delegated by Ashfield District Council as Licensing Authority) was to issue a 
warning to the Licensee and attach additional conditions to the Licence. 
 
The parties to the hearing are reminded that there is a right to appeal against 
the decision to the Mansfield Magistrates Court, Rosemary Street, Mansfield, 
Nottinghamshire, exercisable within 21 days of receipt of this notification.  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.10 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


